approximately $0.72 per share. Net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of
ordinary shares outstanding as of September 30, 2025.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the offering price per share paid by new investors participating in
this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our ordinary shares immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale by us of
ordinary shares in this offering, assuming that an aggregate of 334,024,429 ordinary shares are sold at an assumed public offering price of $0.8968 per
share, the last reported sale price of our ordinary shares on the Nasdaq Capital Market on November 21, 2025 for aggregate gross proceeds of
approximately $299,553,108, and after deducting the estimated commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2025 would have been approximately $308.0 million, or approximately $0.86 per share. This represents an immediate
increase of $ 0.14 in net tangible book value per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.04 per share to new investors of
ordinary shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share $ 0.8968
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2025 $ 0.72
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to existing shareholders $ 0.14
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2025, after giving effect to the offering $ 0.86
Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.04

The above discussion and table are based on 24,292,833 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2025 and excludes:

● 2,870,556 options held by our employees, directors and consultants to purchase ordinary shares under our equity compensation plans at a
weighted average exercise price of $5.38 per share, of which 2,396,405 options were exercisable as of September 30, 3025, at a weighted
average exercise price of $5.40 per share as of September 30, 2025;

● 1,045,398 ordinary shares issuable upon vesting of RSUs held by our employees and directors under the 2019 Plan as of September 30,
2025;